NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

acquisition taken place at the beginning of the period, and is not necessarily indicated of the results which may be
obtained in the future.

Nine Months
Ended

June 30, 2010

Nine Months
Ended

June 30, 2009

Total revenue $ 17,819 $ 20,716
Net income (loss) (427 ) (1,031 )
Net income (loss) per share:
Basic (.04 ) (.09 )
Diluted (.04 ) (.09 )
Number of weighted average shares:
Basic 11,185,506 10,960,777
Diluted 11,606,458 11,009,264

During the period ended June 30, 2009 (prior to the TMX Acquisition), TMX reduced staffing levels and reduced
other operating expenses to more appropriately align costs with revenue. Subsequent to the TMX Acquisition
Bridgeline (i) further adjusted staffing levels to more appropriately align staffing with expected revenue and (ii)
reduced other operating expenses deemed redundant. The impact of these adjustments are not included in the
unaudited pro forma information above.

5. Intangible Assets and Goodwill

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consists of the following:

At June 30, 2010

Gross Asset
Accumulated
Amortization

Impairment
(a)

Net
Amount

Intangible assets:
Acquired software $ 362 $ (310 ) $ — $ 52
Customer related 2,863 (1,606 ) (63 ) 1,194
Domain and trade names 39 (26 ) (13 ) —

Total intangible assets $ 3,264 $ (1,942 ) $ (76 ) $ 1,246

- 10 -

Edgar Filing: Bridgeline Digital, Inc. - Form 10-Q

17

BRIDGELINE DIGITAL, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 (Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

At September 30, 2009
Gross Accumulated Impairment Net
Asset Amortization (a) Amount

Intangible assets:
Acquired software $ 362 $ (243 ) $ — $ 119
Customer related (b) 2,676 (1,242 ) (63 ) 1,371
Domain and trade names 39 (26 ) (13 ) —
Total intangible assets $ 3,077 $ (1,511 ) $ (76 ) $ 1,490

________

(a) An impairment charge of $76 thousand was taken during fiscal year ended September 30, 2008
(b) Reflects $973 thousand purchase price allocation adjustment resulting from final valuation

Total amortization expense related to intangible assets for the three and nine months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009
follows:

Three Months Ended
June 30,

Nine Months Ended
June 30,

2010 2009 2010 2009
Amortization expense
charged to:
Cost of revenue $ 22 $ 22 $ 67 $ 67
Operating expense 126 119 364 309
   Total $ 148 $ 141 $ 431 $ 376

Goodwill

Changes in the balance of goodwill for the nine months ended June 30, 2010 are as follows: